

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45852
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR-2017-1740
)
 STEVEN PATRICK DROOGS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE RICHARD S. CHRISTENSEN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

ANDREW V. WAKE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

MAYA P. WALDRON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Droogs Failed To Establish That The District Court Erred In Denying His Motion To Suppress	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That No Evidence Was Secured As A Result Of The Exploitation Of Droogs’ Unlawful Detention	7
II. Droogs Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion.....	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Sentencing Discretion	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	8
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	4
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 158 Idaho 184, 345 P.3d 243 (Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 624, 389 P.3d 169 (2016)	9, 10
<u>People v. Doke</u> , 171 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2007)	11
<u>State v. Agundis</u> , 127 Idaho 587, 903 P.2d 752 (Ct. App. 1995)	10
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 128 Idaho 559, 916 P.2d 1284 (Ct. App. 1996)	7
<u>State v. Bigham</u> , 141 Idaho 732, 117 P.3d 146 (Ct. App. 2005).....	12
<u>State v. Deisz</u> , 145 Idaho 826, 186 P.3d 682 (Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007)	13, 14
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 138 Idaho 791, 69 P.3d 1052 (2003).....	14
<u>State v. Hiassen</u> , 110 Idaho 608, 716 P.2d 1380 (Ct. App. 1986)	8
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 133 Idaho 543, 989 P.2d 285 (1999)	8
<u>State v. Kapelle</u> , 158 Idaho 121, 344 P.3d 901 (Ct. App. 2014)	7
<u>State v. Keene</u> , 144 Idaho 915, 174 P.3d 885 (Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<u>State v. Lusby</u> , 146 Idaho 506, 198 P.3d 735 (Ct. App. 2008).....	4, 10, 11
<u>State v. Page</u> , 140 Idaho 841, 103 P.3d 454 (2004).....	8, 12
<u>State v. Schevers</u> , 132 Idaho 786, 979 P.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1999)	7
<u>State v. Stover</u> , 140 Idaho 927, 104 P.3d 969 (2005)	14
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	14
<u>State v. Valdez-Molina</u> , 127 Idaho 102, 897 P.2d 993 (1995)	7

State v. Wersland, 125 Idaho 499, 873 P.2d 144 (1994) 14

State v. Wren, 115 Idaho 618, 768 P.2d 1351 (Ct. App. 1989) 11

State v. Zichko, 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996) 11

State v. Zuniga, 143 Idaho 431, 146 P.3d 697 (Ct. App. 2006)..... 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

iCourt Portal, State v. Droogs, Nez Perce County District Court
Case No. CR-2016-8760 15
